
any, due to the Bank on shares owned by him, nor shall 
any mere informality in organization have the effect 
of rendering this Charter null or of exposing any of the 
stockholders to any liability beyond the amount of 
their s took. 

ARTICLE XI. 

Whenever this corporation may be dissolved, 
either by limitation or from any other cause, its 
affaire shall be liquidated by three stockholders to be 
appointed at a general meeting to be convened by publi­
cation for thirty days in a newspaper published 1n the 
City of New Orleans, and by notice mailed to each stock­
holder to his last designated address, or to General 
Delivery at New Orleans if he has not designated an1 
address, at least thirty days before said meeting. A 
majority of the stock voting at such election shall be 
requisite to elect. Said commissioners shall remain in 
office until the affairs of the said corporation shall 
have been tully liquidated, and in case of vacancy or 
vacancies in the office of one or more of said commds­
~ioners, the vacancy or vacancies shall be filled by the 
remaining commissioners from among the stockholders. 

ARTICLE XII. 

This Charter may be modified, altered or changed, 
or said corporation may be dissolved, with the assent of 
two ... thirds of the amount of capita 1 s took, given at a 
general :~Meting of the stockholders convened for that pur­
pose after notice thereof shall have been given in one or 
more newspapers published 1n the City of New Orleans, for 
thirty days preceding said meeting, and by written notice 
ma~led to each stockholder to his last designated address, 
or to General Delivery at New Orleans, if he bas not de­
signated any address, at least thirty days prior to said 
meeting. 

The capital stock or shares of this corporation 
may be increased or diminished 1n accordance wi~ the laws 
of the State of Louisiana, on the subject of increase, de~ 
crease, modification, alterations or addition to the capi­
tal stock or number of shares of such corporation. 

'!hat the said Ricks and the said wuerpel, do hereby 
authorize the recordation and publication of the aforesaid amendments 
of the Charter of said Bank, in accordance with law, in order that 
the same may become operative and binding upon all persons who are 
now, or may hereafter become stockholders of this corporation. 

THUS DONE AND PASSED,, 1n Jlij" office in the City of New 
Orleans, on tne day, month and year first above written, in the pre~ 
sence of Hermann Kahle and Alphonse Labartbe., competent witnesses, 
who have hereunto signed their names with said appearers, and me, 
Notary, after due reading of the whole. 

WITNESSES: 
( Signed) A. G. Ricks, 

(Signed ) .B.. Kahle, 

n A. Labarthe. 

(Signed) Frank Wm.Hart, 
Not. PUB. 

- 9 ... 

n A. c. Wuerpel. 



I, the undersigned Recorder of Mortgages, 
1n and for the Parish of Orleans, State of Louisiana, do 
hereby certify that the above and foregoing Act of Amend­
ment of Incorporation of the Metropolitan Bank, was this 
day duly recorded in m1 office, 1n Book l23l,Fol1o 396. 

New Orleans, September 23rd, 1919. 

(Signed) Emile J. Leonard, 
D. R. M. 

~ ~ - - - ~ ~ - - -

Recorded 1n Office of Secretary of State 
1n Record of Charters No.95, on September 24th, 
1919. 

- - - ~ - - - - - - -

I, FRANK WILLIAM HART, undersigned 
Notary Public, in and for the Parish of Orleans, 
State of Louisiana, duly qualified and commissioned, 
hereby certify that this, and the preceding nine 
pages, contain a true and correct copy of Amendment 
to the Charter of the METROPOLITAN BANK of New 
Orleans, passed before me on September 23rd, 1919, 
increasing its capital stock amending certain articles, 
repealing certain articles and changing its name to 
the PAN -AMERICAN BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, and also 
embody a true and correct COP1 of the entire Charter 
of the said PAN -AMERICAN BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, as 
amended by said act before me on the date aforesaid. 

In f'ai th whereof, I have hereunto affixed rrq 
Official signature and Seal, at New Orleans,Louisiana, 
on this 20th day of October, 922. 

I rl'~ Y1f .-A -
J "-' 

c • 
• 

- 10 -
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PAN -~IERit~Al~ B~~~Ii. & 1RUST (~Ol"IP~\l~Y 

CJ!'ItL.r:. ADDAr:.SS 

" PAN BANK"' 

XE'w ORI ... F ... ANs. r.s.A. 

CAPITAL AND 5 U RPLUS 5 1,300,000.00 

CRAWFO RD H . ELLIS , CHAIRM AN o.- BOARD 

SUCC~S SOR TO 

METROPOLITAN 8ANK 

MI!M8~Pit 

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

I:M MET .JONCS, CA~HIEft 

A LA8ARTHE:. A~~T CA':»HII:" 

H KAHLE A5•T CA~HIE" 

ADOLPH OUMSe.R , P"'E.SJD~NT 
1!: G SIM MONS, VICE: P"C:51DC:NT 

A C WUE .... EL.. VIC:C P"CSIDCN T 

A G "ICHS.IIYICC. PltC:ai CCNT f'RANK ULLRICH, MA""AC,f;ft f"''" CI0"'10C~A .. TMC:NT 

/ 
Mr. Theo. Baars, Pres., 
Chical Lumber Company, 
Pensacola, Fla. 

Dear Sir:-

"NE\\' 0RLEANS.I. .. u\... 

May 10th.l920 

Replying to your esteemed favor of May 7th., we be~ to say that we 
will be glad to serve you, and we hand you herein a new note at 90 
days for $30,000.00, which please have executed and endorsed and 
return to us together with your oheck on us for $35,006.00 to cover 
the old note and $6.00 for stamps on the new note, and we will then 
disoount the new note and credit your account with proceeds under 
advice. 

Weare glad ·to be able to serve you and await your further commands. 

•• ,, G 

Yours very truly, ~ 

-~~' 
Vice- President . 

ACW-w 

!L 
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~ 

-

, 

( ..... ' 

IJay 21st. 1920 

,..-. -..-J 
~ 

" 
; 

, 

' ·· chioal Lumber Company: 
\ 

• 

Ponsaoola, Fla. 

Gontle.-sn: 

We are to-day in noaipt ot telo~om from tho Citizens and Peoples 
National Bonk, Peno®Ola asking ·us to certify your eheok on us for 
$1, 200.00 whioh >VO ha-ve done. 

' 

This to71 rodUoos your ~lances with us to $70•00 -6hich is ontiroly 
out of' line uith tho amount df accommodations we era oa!TJing for you 
to tho extent of .$30 ,000.00, and m must request you to 'buUd up your 
balances to the us-..tal requiremonto of 15% of the mnount of your loans, 
or say $4,500.00- ~ioh pl~ase do. 

Yours very truly, 

ACl7-w , Vice-President. 

IJ 

• 



.. 

eo-. .B~J:.B, Pros., 
ioal Lumber Coo ny, 

Pensacola Fln 

Doar Sir:-

Uay 31st. 1900 

. 
- e aro in rooeipt or your es~emed f'av"r of .Jay 28th., enclosing statem"nt 
of' your affairs, as of' date ~~y 1st. 1920, uhioh we file. 

1e noto your requost for an additional line or ~20,000.00, and While money 
is very, very tight. we will accede to your request and onllloso horein a 90 
day hote for tho amount wh ioh please e:zocuto and return to us uith your 
personal endorsement and oheck for $4.00 to pay revenue stamps and we will 
disoo\mt the note and plaoo the prooeods to your orodit. 

t'e grant this additional line with the distinct tmderstandi ng, homver, t hat 
your balanoos 'Will be maintained on the usual percentage - l'.1lit~h W"uld be 
about 10 ,000.00 on vour total line • 

• 
At1aitinp; you r furthor advice , TZO aro, 

') /. I 

JP 

Your s very ruly , · 

Vice- President 



) 

v· 

• 

\ 

) 
June 4th. 1920 

"""e hew yom• cdae d i'a:r;or of cY• · o 2nd. s onolo inc noto for 
20,000.00 , !d. ~ "":"C - count nA cr'"'di t y::r.;.r acoount uith tho 

c::l!O'"~t s:.turl.!lc • 31st. 1920, 1 ... - · scount rrf -.,553. 901 

not · :roW!" credit 19, t-6.10. 

-o apply ~rour oh3C- ~or ".00 to novcr tho R'Jv -.nu" SteEps on 
tn=.s note .. ' 

A~itir.g :,'Our f'urthot' ru ors, :o oro • 

Yours var y trulv, 

Vioe-Prool dont • 

• 



/ 

P&~-A.~tERiCAl~ B.A...~K & lllirs'I~ Co~tPAl\"Y 
NE'V 0RLF~~s, llS.A. 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS S 1,300,000.00 
CA• '-~ ~ O:J .. C. ~ S 

" P ANBANt<. "' CRAW F"ORO H . E:L.L..IS , C HAIRM" N or B oARD. 

MCM8CR 

f"EOERAL RES ERVE SYSTEM 

SUCCESSOR TO 
ADOLPH OUM S E:R, PPI:310C:N'T" 

£ . G. S I M MONS ,VICt PA C.SIDC."'i'T 
A .C .WUCRPEL ,VICC PnCStOCHT 

A G . .AICKS ,VIC C. PACIIOC.NT 

METROPOLITAN BANK 
EMM~T .J0Nt.S, CASHICA 

A LA BARTH E: ASST C~5HI&R 
H KAHLE., A~ST CASHICR 

tJ 
1~ . Theo. Baars, Pres., 
Chical LU11ber Company, 
Pensacola, Fla. 

Dear Sir: -

Aug. 13, 1920 -

Vfe have your favor of Aug;. 11th. i n reply to ours of 9th. and ':re 
note what you say. 

As per your request ve hand you herein renewal blank for your note 
maturing on the 13th. cmich p_lease return to us duly executed to­
~ether with your check for the amo~~t of the note due to-day, ·­
$30,000.00 and for C6.00 to cover stamps on the renm7al note , a 
total of $30,006.00, and we will discount same and place the proeeeds 
to your credit. · 

We are glad to be advised that you will begin building up your bal ances 
very shortly. 

Yours very truly, 

ACW- '.v 
Vice-President 



( )/ 

STATE OJ!' :~!'LORIDA, ) 1/ ( 
COLJd:'Y Ol!' ~S Ch!.::BIA. ) 

KlJOW ALTJ HEN BY ;.:'HESB .PllliSElf~S, l'hat I , Tlleo . Baars 

(unmarried) for and in consideration of the sum of ~hirty-five 

Thousand (~;35 , 000 . 00) Dollars to me in hand puid by t he Pan­

American Bank and Trust Company of New Orleans, La . a corporation, 

the receipt Whereof is hereby acknowledged , have granted, bargained 

and sold and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell and convey 

unto the said .Pan-American Bunk and ·~rust Compuny of Nev. Orleans, 

La . a corporation and its as~igns forever, tne follo~ing described 

real estate situate , lying and being in the County of Ba..ldVIin, 

State of Alabum~. to-wit: 

1\J 

~ 
~ ' ~ ,. ~ 
'tj\~ 

~~--~------~-

J!, ract ional :1a st half (·,1~) of Sec . Six ( 6) , 

Township ~vo (2) South , Range Five (5) East . 

'1/est half ( vt~) of Sec . Six (6) ; All of Sec . 

!Jineteen (19} ; Southwest quarter of :·ortbeo.st quarter 

(s·,·:-t of NE{), north hal f of South\7est qt1arter (Ht of & .r{ "" ) , 

Southwest q_uurter of .:>outhr~est <{ua rter (s~ ·i of SWtL _o_f 

Sec. ~hirty (30); ~ownship Three (3) South, } R~nge Four 

it£ 



of Southeast quarter (1-r;.i of SBi-) , of ::..action :E'ourteer ... (14) ; 

North hal :t ( N~) of Sec . Tv.enty- two (22); H.o r theast quar ter 

( lffit), ilorth hal f of Southeast quarter (U~ of e}; ~ ) , 0onthVIest 

qutirter ( ~"l) of ~eo . ~1irty-six (36); ~o~nshi >Thr e e (3 ) 

South , .l;tange ~hree (3 } :~ust. 

All of Sec . Three (3 ) ; a l l of Soc . ~levan (11) ; North 

hal f of nort heast qua r te r Cnt of NZ7) of Sec . '.:'welve (1 2 ); 

All of Sec . ~hirteen (13 ) ; ~ovmsilig rour (4) South , Runge 

Thr ee (3) Bast . 

All in Bal dwi n County , State of ~labama , and contain­

i ng Fiv e Thousand , Seven Hundred and .r:ighty-seven (5 , 787 . 87) 

87/100 acres , more or less . 

~ot_ ether v. ith all and singular tne te11ements , heredi­

taments and a 1Jpu rtenances t hereuL1to oelonging or ~pperta ining , the 

whol e f r ee from all exemptions and r i &ht of homestead . 

And I , tho said ~heo . Ba&rs the said mortg~gor, fo r 

myse l f and my heirs , do covenant '>Jitn t..he said mortgagee and i ts 

ass i gns that I am well se i ze d of the suid property and nave a good 

r i gpt t o convey the st ... me; that it is free from any lien or incumb.rb.nce_z 

in law or equity an1 that the sa i d ~ortgagor shall warrant and by 

these presents forever defend the said p~emises unto tne said 

mortgagee and i ts assigns, against the lav.ful claims of all and 

every person or persons whomsoever . 

THE l!10~GOIHC CO!fVEY.-..HCE .i:xxaEli is intended to be , 

and is , a mortgage to secure the payment of one promisoory note 

of date of November 15th , 1919 , for the sum of ~hirty-five ~hous~nd 

( .,;35 , 000 . 00) J ollars , r~ade by Chical Lumbe r Company a corporation 

unde r the laws of the St ate of F lorida , payable to the orde r of the 

Pan-Americun B~nk and ~rust Company of New Orleans , La. u corporation, 

the sai d mortgagee , six mo.tlths ( 6) after the sttid date •. 

::L'he mortc..agor covenant s that he will keep perfect 

a11d unim1-uired the security hereby given; that he will pay all taxes , 

assessments und charges wni ch may or might become liens suyerio r 
-2-



to that hereby created and if such taxes , assessments and charges be 

no t .:.Jaid, the mortgagee may pay the same and the lien hereby created 

S11all extend to all such sums expended \Yi th interest at the rate of 

eight (8, )) per cont per annum. 

~he mortbagor agrees that the indebtedness covered by 

this mortgage shall become immediately due tind payable and this 

mortgage shall become immediate l y foreclosable, for all sur1s secured 

heroby , if tho said iniebtedness, or ~ny part thereof, shall not be 

paid according to the terms of the suid note , or if the X!tDl: mortgagor 

shall omit the doing of anything herein required to be done for the 

protection of the mortpagee; and all costs and expenses including 
I 

attorneys fees and commissions incurred in collecting this mortgage 

~ debt, shall oe a part of the mortgaLe debt and u lien upon the mortgaged 

·~,property , and if a foreclosure of this mortfage be had , or~ suit to 

'- ~ foreclose the s~me be rightfully begun, h~ will pay all costs and 

~~~ expenses of the said suit, including a reasonable a ttorneys fee , which 

~ ~ costs a~ fees shall be included in the lien of this mortgage a~ in 

the sum decreed upon foreclosure . 

IN '7I~lfESS ·.V".dDR~OF, 

this ~Y of november, '" D. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 

~z 
~l?t:~ 

STATE OF FLORIDA , 

.:..Jscambiu County. 

I _ have hereunto set m;y hand .Jl!ld _seal 

1919.Gj/ £) 
7~. ;~(S3AlJ 

Before the dubscribed personally appe~red · ~hoo . Baars , 

known to me to be the indi_v-id:tl~l . descri bed-::.and __ VihO it:J known t o me and 

acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of tt1e contents 

of t..he f oree_oing instrument, he executed the same v~>luntarily on the 

-3- , 



/sb/ ~#_b. #-Y7~~~M'~ ~ 

J7j/jP7!</ 
• G161 ·cr · v ' .re~waA.o;r 



C.-.aL.E. AOD .. ES& 

.. P AN BAN K" 

AOOLPM OUMSEA ~"-CSID~NT 

E. 0 SIMM ONS, Vlcc PlltE.SIDCNT 

A C WU~R~EI.... VICC: P"'I!:SIDI[NT'\.# 

A .O RICK&, VIC£ PI'U:eiOCNT \._/\ 

'X 

Nl!."'V ORLEANS . lJ.S.A. 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS 5 1,300,000.00 

CRAWFORD H . El..l..IS , CHAIRM A N OF BoA R O 

SUCC~SSOR TO 

METROPOLITAN BANK 

August 27th, 1920 . 

lx . Thea Baars , Pres i dent 
Chioal Lumber Co ., 
Pensacola, Flo. . 

Dear Sir : 

MII!.Mee:R 
Ff:OERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

I!:MMCT ..JONr:.S,CASHICf\ 

A LADAATH r:. . A!iST CA-,HIC" 

H KAHL~, A5ST CASHICIII 
~RAN K U LLRICH, M..lo.NAOIER ,.O .. C.IGN 0&"~AJIITMI!:NT 

Fe have your esteemed f'avor of' the 26th inst . and 
note that ycu desire to carry over the note maturing August 31st, 
and f'or that 2urpose we hand you herein renewal note, .ihich please 
sign a nd endorse and return to us together with check f'or .,20, 004 . 00 
to cover the ol d note , the ,..4.00 being f or revonue strur.ps on the 
renevra.l. 

Vfe s incerely trust that yo\.lr anticipations will ma­
terali ze regardirg an increase of' your balances. 

Yours very trul y , 

Vice-President . 

AC' :0 



/ 

• 

P&.v-~IEPJCAN BANii. & TRIJST Co~IPANY 

C.-.BL E. AOOAE:55 

" PAN BANK " 

ADOLPH DUMS~R , ~JIIIC:510£NT 

E G SIM M ONS. VICE P.-ESIOI:NT 

A C.WUER,-!:L, V •CC PlltC.S IOEN'T 

A G RIC 

NE'W ORLEA...~S. L'.S.A. 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS 5 1,300,000.00 

CRAWFORD H. ELLIS , CHAIR M A N o,.. BOARD 

s u c cessoR TO 

METROPOLITAN BANK 

August 3lst4 1920. 

Mr. Theo. Baars, President 
Chioal Lumber Co., 
Pensacola,· Fla. 

Dear Sir: 

MltMBI!flt 
FEOERAL RESE:RVE SYSTEM 

E:MMET .JONES . CASH I I:ft 

A LAI!SARTHE, ASST CASHI C.IIt 

H KAHLE , A 5 ST CASH I Rill 

FRANK ULLRICH, HANAOI:IIt ro .. CION OC,.A.,.TMCNT 

We have your esteemed favor of August 28th enclosing 
check for $20,004.00, which we applied to the pa~nt of your note ma­
turing today, which note we enclose duly cancelled, and $4.00 towards 
Revenue stamps on the renewal note. 

We discounted t he new note which you sent us maturing 
November 29th, and your account has credit for the amount, less discount 
$404.46, net to your credit $19,595.55. 

Al11ays glad to serve you, we remain, 

Yours very truly, 

~~ 
Vice-President. 

ACVi :O 



THE O. B AAR S . P RESID ENT 

P ENSACO L.A. F LA. 

C . M. LARKI ~. S ECRETA RY ·TREASURER 

B LOUNTSTOWN . FLA. 

CIHlllCAIL LIUJIMIBER COMPANY 
M ANUFA C T URER S O F 

ALL GRADES R OUGH AND D RESSED LUMBER 

~OftN, FLORIDA 

Pensacola, May 7, 1920 . 

Messrs. Pan-American Bank & Trust Co., 

New Orleans, La . 

Dear Sirs: 

Referring t o the collateral 

note of the Chical Lumber Co . f or $ 35 , 000 . 00 , 

due May 17th , I would like to pay ~5,000 . 00 

on this paper and have the balance extended 

for ninety days. Kindly let me know if this 

is agreeab l e to you. 

Yours very truly , 

TB/F 
, 

6<---........_"' I b - J ( e3 
I ' ' 

c 

i .2. /( 7 /v- j- _j 

. 
I ~-/ 6 J.... 

&~_ I( 6 

c -
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TH EO. BAARS. PRESIDENT 

PENSACOLA ~LA . 
·"' 

CHRCAL LUMB~R COMPANY 
M AN UFACTURERS OF 

C"o M. L A RKIN , SECAI!TAAV· T AEASUAEA 
B~ OUNTS TOW N, F L A . 

ALL GRADES ROUGH AND DRESSED LUMBER 

BnmNll STIIJWtll, FLORIDA 
Pensacola , 

Messrs. Pan-American Bank & Trust Co ., 

Hew Orleans , Lo. . 

Dear Sirs: 

Hay 28 , 1920 . 

~e are in receipt ot your lette r of I•y 21st 

and note contents . 

For the six months ending May 15th , our average 

da ily balance with you was ~12 , 300.00, or thirty-five per 

cent of the amount of our loan. I do not think you will 

have any reason Lo complain of the average daily oalance 

during the period o:t our present loan. Just at pr esent , 

howeve r, on accou.nt of the railrobd s ituation and a general 

reduction in our indebtedness, we are a bit urampe d in our 

finances. Luckily , we have just closed some export orders 

which will take care of most of our production for the next 

sixty days. ~he mill is making good money aud our prospects 

are very uright. 

';le eire enclosing a statement of our affairs as of 

W;a.y lst . On the strength of this statement, we are goine, to 

ask you ~o discount our Hinety days note for ~20,000.00, with 

the writer's perso1J.al endorsement. 

Yours very truly , 

~~ CHIC.AL 

By 

? resident. 



THEO. B A ARS . PRESI DENT 

P ENSACOL A . F L A . 

, -
C . M . L ARKIN . SECRETARY- T REASURER 

J BLOUNTSTOWN. FLA. 

CHDCAL LUMB~R COM~ANY 
MANUFACTURERS O F 

ALL GRADES ROUGH AND DRESSED LUMBER 

~FLORIDA 
Pensacola , June 2nd, 1920. 

Messrs. Pan-American .Bank & Trust Co . , 

New Orleans, La. 

Dear Sirs: 

~~ are in receipt of your favor of 

May 31st, for which we thank you. 

We are enclosing note signed and endorsed 

as directed ~nd also check for $4 .00 to cover 

revenue stamps. 

We note what you say about o~lances and 

will not fail to bear it in mind. 

Yours very truly, 

CHI CAL Lill!BER CO. , 

By 

TBIF 
3nc . 



THEO. BAARS. PRESIDENT 

P ENSACOLA. FLA. 

... 
I 

( 

\ 

--
CHIICAL LUMBER COMPAINIV 

MANUFACTURER S OF 

C. M. LARKI N. SECRETARY-T REASURER 

BLOUNT ST O W N, F L.A. 

ALL GRADES ROUGH AND DRESSED LUMBER 

) I j ~"-(\ j 
/ J 01 y ~ 

BmDDii:ES:Ir.alN, FLORIDA 
Pens·aoo la , August IIi h., 1920. 

~· \ / l!r. A. c. ,,uerpel , Vice-Pres ., ~l'>J Pan-Americbn Bank~ rrust Co ., 
New Orleans, La. 

Dear Sir : 

~ are in receipt o~ your favor of 

Augus ·ti 3rd. .re thank yoll Ior the interest in our 
r 

aiiairs which prompte~ you vO write us as you did. 
I 

·,:re regrlt very much t.ha" our oalanoes 
~ 

' 
have !allen uelow Jihe usual averae,e. The ouly expla.ua-

IT' 

tion we can offe)f' is 11he unprecedented car sho1tage, 

wnioh has uaus~ our stocks vo pile up oeyoud all our c~l­

cula"ions. '"11'1s conditiOll, we presume, vrill rapidly 

fade away a1 / er the tirst o~ September. It is an open 

secret ~Jnat /"ne roads are withnolding vneir oars until 
l 

I 
xpiration OI ~he Governmen~ ~uaralitee a~d 

Uuliil llew r~~es go into effect. 

i\ot.~iths taLldiilES tne :taut t hav we uQ.'\e Glore 

lum"'uei' /J. .. nand tllar.. v.e t;Ver expected vO nave , we v.ill cou­

tinue to run, as we are operat ino a~ a very good prOIIt 



T H E O . BAARS. PRESIDENT 

PENSACOL A, FLA. 

C . M, L ARKI N. SI!:CRETARY·TREASUREP. 

BLOUNT STOWN . F LA. 

\ 
CHICAL LUMBER COMPANY 

MAN U F A C TURERS OF 

A LL GRADES ROUGH AND DRESSED LUMBER 

SUl'lJN"'S1'~, FLORIDA 
Pensacola , 

Page •••••••• 2. 

and we have J.lO douot l.hd.v our s r. ocks v:ill soon begin 

to dwindle. Meanwhile , we would like you ~ o make a 

further dil:lcount for us of ~20 , 000 . 00 c:;.ud reuev. our -
present lobns. ,e would make a not~atioz.a. in our check 

oook , setting aside fifteen per c~nt of the to~al amount 

of our loans, oeyoud .hich l imit we would not draw ; and 

we woul d expect ~.o have much more comfor table bal~::mces 

as soon as our dtocks oegin 1.0 oe reduced. Our avera~e 

daily ob.lanc&':l from !~y 15th to dalie were over 1,wenty 

per cent of our loans and , for the six months prior to 

May 15tn,over thirty- five per cent of our loans . So , 

yqu see , we have not done so badly. However , we will 

unders t and in future that you wish a minimum b~l~nce 

of fifteen per cent. 

Yours very truly , 

B.Y ~.~~ 
President . 

TB/F 



,- .~ 

l ·-

1 
j ' r )Jl\_ 
•J/ 

~ 
~ 

\ ~ 
~ ~t 

) ~ 
~ 

• 

Aug. 9t~. 1920 

~or Si:-:-

\.o arc b :!.·ocoipt or ycur ootco::JOd f:c:roz- o!' P.u~. 7~h. in ::cply to 
ourc of' Srd. c.ncl t7e r..oto d:ult •.iou. cay. 

t:o :-c~rot tho.-i; -;ro yall!l.O·(; grc.nb your i'oqaoot for r..!l c.c?.di t ion::J. loon 
c.o 't'O sitlply hc..von t .tho fi.mclo to z:.:oot tl.ll -i;ho ror.l.uiromnts or our 
cu::rccnors, but oincaroly i:Iopo that you clll ohortly bo in c. pooition 
to-build up your balancoa uith uo . 

l' 

Youro vory t ruly • 

CU-u 
'9'ice-F 1:coidont. 

1-7 



1 THEO. BAARS. P RESIDENT 

~PENSACOLA , FL.A. 
C. M . LARKIN. SECRETARY· T REASUREP. 

BLOUNTSTOWN . FLA . 

' 

CMUCAL LlUMBER COMPANY 
MANUFACTURERS OF 

A LL GRADES ROUGH AND DRESSED !LUMBER 

~,FLORIDA 
Pensacola, August 11 , 1920 . 

/Masers. Pan- American Bank & Trust Co., 

Dear Sirs : 

August 9th . 

New Orleans , La. 

.. e are in rpceipli of your favor of 

v 

We regrat that you are unable ~ o ex­

tend us a further loan at present. Your letter did 
.f 

not say but we im:erred Irom its contents that an ex-
/ tension of tne / r esent loans would oe agreeable to 

you. If thi s , is s o, please send us a nine~y days' 
/ renewal of tpe paper ialli ng due on the 13th. 

~ e note what you ~~Y i n regard t o our 
l 

I I 

oalance~. 7/e hope soon t o begin uuilding them up. 

Yours very truly , 

TBIF 



THEO BAARS 

! ~s ·oLA. F LA 
, 

CHICAL LuMBER CoMPANY 
MANUFACTURES OF 

ALL GRADES OF ROUGH AND DRESSED LUMBER 

~~FLA. 

C . M . LARKIN 

: BLOU NTSTO WN , ,.L A. 

Pensacola , August 16 , 1920. 

J ~ssrs . Pan-Americ~n BanK & ~rust Co ., 

New Orleans , La . 

Dear Sirs : 

\!e are i .u receipt of your 

/ f avor of August 13th • 

. 1e are enc l osing nerein 

executed note and uheck for y30 , 006 . 00, 

in accordance with your letter. 

Yours very t ruly , 

TB IF 
""'no . I -v IJ -- t (' ( 

0 -~ · 6._,~£ t \--_, .:: 

2( ~ 
':> v 7 v .jJ 



TH E O BAA R S 

PcNSI\COL.A , F L A 

CHtCAL LuMBER CoMPANY 
M A NUFACTURES O F 

ALL GRADE:S OF ROUGH AND DRESSED LUMBER 

~bcr.SlX).wN, FLA. 

C M. LARK I N 

PensE:..uolt:~. ~ Auguct 2uth , 1920 . 

If) 
l "CJ I:essrs . ?un-.ndericun hank v: ~rust Co . , I 

,,e\; Orlea11s , .u~ . J , 
Dear Sirs: I 

Je would lihe Go reuow ~or 

niHety duys our loun fallin~ due _ugust 

bl~ ~. Ii tni~ i~ ~treeuule to you ~ ki ndly 

send us renewal no~e for si&nature . 

~fter Sept . 1st there ~ill un-

douu~edly oe a great irnprov~metlt ~n tne Cb£ 

moveme11t . ·.:e v:ill then soon uuild up our 

oalances . 

Yours very uruli , 

I 

(\r-u /' ( ( ..) 

3o 



,c::o. BAARS. P RESIDENT 

,PENSACOLA . FLA. 

j) ( , 

--
,-----.-_-M. LARKIN . S~CRETARY·TREASURER 

BLOUNTSTOWN. FL.A. 

--­::St:O~ FLORIDA Pensacola , · August 28 . 1920 . 

::essrs . Pan--~eric~n B&nk & Trust Co ., 

l~ew Orle~~ns, Ia . 

Dear Sirs : 

Ve are in rece i pt of your favor 

of August 2/ th. Je enclolde herein as re­

quested chec k io r ~20 , 004 . 00 &nd si[ned re­

newal note. 

Thanking you f or the ~ccommodatiou , 

we remain , 

Yours very truly , 

~BRJ?2~ 
1 resident. 

r.:B/F 
...:no . 

/ 

3 I 

cc 

I 
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PA1V -Al'IEPJC-'\.tV BA...VI{ & TRCST COMP~~Y 

CABP..E. ACOAE~& 

" PAN BAN K .. 

ADOLPH OUMSI!R , P l't ltSIDilNT 

E G S I MMON S , VIC:£ PfiiCSIOCNT 

A C WU!:APEL , VIC:C PJIItii~IDC:NT 

A .G RICK• ViC:£ PJIItltBIDE'NT 

NJ~'W' 0RI. .. EANS. U.S.A. 

C API T A L AND S URPLU S S 1, 3 00,000.00 

CRAWFORD H . ELLI S , C HAIRMAN OP' BOARD 

SUCCII!:SSOR TO 

METR OPOL ITAN BANK 

August 18th, 1920. 

Mr. Theo. Baars) President 
Chical Lumber Co . , 
Pensacola, Fla . 

Dear Sir: 

MC.M8~flt 

FC:OERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

~M ME:T .JONES, CAaHIC."' 

A LAISARTH £ ,ASST. CA5HICI't 

H KAHLC. , ASST CASH Ill" 
""ANK ULLRICH , MAHAOEit FO,.CIOH CC: .. Afn"MI:HT 

We are i n receipt or your esteemed favor of the 16th 
inst. enclosing new· note for $30, 000 . 00, which we discount maturing 
November 11th, and your acoount has credit for the amount, less dis­
count $606 . 65, net to your credit $29,393.35 . 

We applied your check to the payment or your note which 
matured on the 15th inst . for $30, 000 . 00, which note vre are enclosing 
herein duly cancelled, and $6.00 for Revenue Stamps. 

Always glad to serve you, we are, 

Yours v ery truly, 

~----- ----y:-J~ 

Vice-President. 

AC\ : 0 

JV 



PHILLIP E. 

-vs-

THEO BAARS, 

VALLEE, and others,~~ 

Complainant. )) 
) ) 
) ) 
) ) 
)) 
) ) 
) ) 
) } 
) ) 

Respondent. ) ) 

CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIH 

COUNTY. 

IN EQUITY. 

Now comas the reppondent, Theo Baars, and, answering 

the bill of complaint in the above entitled cause, as last 

amended, says : 

1. Answering the first paragraph of the complaint 

That he does not know whether 

the Pan America~ ~~· and Trust Company was formerly a corpora­

the laws of the State of Louisiana having 

its principal place of business in the City of New Orleans, and 

therefore denies these allegations of the first paragraph of the 

complaint as amended and demands strict proof thereof. 

Further answering said paragraph the respondent 

admits that he is over the age of twent~-one years and resides in 

the City of Pensacola, State of Florida. 

2. Answering the second paragraph of the complaint 

as amended , the respondent says: That on or about the 20th 

day of November, 1919, the Pan American Bank and Trust Company 

of New Orleans, Louisiana, did lend to the Chiaal Lumber Company 

the sum of $36 ,000.00, which loan was evidenced by a note endors­

ed by the respondent Theo Baars and payable to the order of the 

Pan American Bank and Trust Company of New Orleans. Louisiana, 

said note being payable six months after its date. Respondent 
admits that prior to the lending of said sum of $35,000.00 by the 

said Pan American Bank and Trust Company to the said Ohical Lumber 

Company, the respondent delivered a certain mortgage bearing date 
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5. Answering the fifth paragraph of the complaint 

as amended, the respondent says: That he admits that in and 

by the mortgage above referred to and as a part thereof this re­

spondent did promise and agree to pay all costs and expenses in­

cluding attorneys fees and commissions incurred in collecting 

the mortgage debt secured by said mortgage and agreed that 

the same should be a part of the mortgage debt and a lien upon 

the property mortgaged and admits that he did further promise and 

agree that if a foreclosure of said mortgage be had or a suit to 

foreclose the same be properly begun, to pay all the costs and 

expenses of said suit, including a reason~ble attorneys fee, which 

costs and fees should be included in the lien of said mortgage and 

in the same decree upon foreclosure. But this respondent 

denies that the Pan American Bank and Trust Company, or the com­

plainants, have employed attorneys to collect the debt secured 

by said mortgage , but does admit that they have employed attor­

neys to prosecute this suit, but denies that the complainants are 

entitled to their reasonable solicitors fees incurred in t~e 

prosecution of this suit and in attempting to collect the debt 

secured by said mortgage and denies that the debt which the com­

plainants are seeking to collect is a debt 4ecured by said mort­

gage. 

6. Answering the sixth paragraph of the bill of com­

plaint as amended this respondent says that he admits that in and 

by the terms of said mortgage this respondent covenanted to keep 

perfect and unimpaired the security given by the said mortgage 

and agreed to pay all taxes, assessments and charges which may or 

might become liens superior to that created by said mortgage, and 

agreed that in the event that such taxes, assessments and charges 

be not paid, the mortgagee, namely,- the Pan American Bank and 

Trust Company, or its successors 1D interest, might pay the same 

and that the lien created by the said mortgage should extend to 

all such sums expended with interest at the rate of eight per cent 
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about the first day of January, 1921, the Chioal Lumber Company, 

at the request of the Pan American Bank and Trust Company execut ­

ed a new note for $35,000.00 containing materially different terms 

and conditions from the note signed by the Chical Lumber Company 

and endorsed by the respondent on the loth day of November , 1919; 

that said new note for $35,000 . 00 was endorsed by the respondent 

and was given and received in substitution for and in discharge 

of the note first signed by the Chioal Lumber Company and endOrsed 

by the respondent on the 15th day of November , 1919, and this re­

spondent avers that by the giving and receiving of said new note 

in January, 1920 , the original note secured by the mortgage above 

referred to was discharged and the respondent further avers that 

when the new note for $35 ,000.00 fell due on May 15th, 1920, said 

new note was paid by the Chical Lumber Company and was not, at the 

request of the respondent, Theo Baars, extended for a period of 

ninety days from said date . 

Respondent further answering said paragraph says: 

That on or about t he 15th day of May the Chical Lumber Company did 

execute and deliver to the Pan American Bank and Trust Company a 

note for $30 ,000.00, payable ninety days after date and end~rsed 

by the respondent, but this respondent denies that said note, at 

the expiration of said ninety days and on, to-~~t . the 13th day 

of August, 1920, or at any other time, was extended at the re­

quest of said Theo Baars for an additional period of ninety days 

or for any other time, but the respondent alleges the facts to be 

that the said new note for $30,000.00 was paid by the Chioal Lum­

ber Company on or about the 13th day of August , 1920, and the new 

note for $30,000.00 endorsed by this respondent was then given 

the Pan American Bank and Trust Company to evidence a new loan 

than made to the said Chical Lumber Company. Respondent admits 

that no extension has been made on said last new note for $30 , 000. 

00 and that the same is past due and remains unpaid. 
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the 15th day of November. 1919, to secure the loan evidenced 

by the note of the Chioal Lumber Company of the same date en­

dorsed by said respondent and sent to the Pan American Bank and 

Trust Company by mail on or about the 15th day of November , 1919, 

and prior to the making of said loan to the said Chical Lumber 

Company. Respondent admits that the property described in the 

mortgage, a oopy of which is attached to the original bill of 

complaint marked •Exhibit A" , is situate in the County of Baldwin , 

State of alabama, and is described as set out in the second para­

gr aph of the bill of complaint as amended. 

Respondent further admits that "Exhibit A" is a 

true copy of the mortgage so executed on the 15th day of :November , 

1919 and forwarded to the Pan American Bank and Trust Company to­

gether with the note above referred to. Respondent does not know 

whether said mortgage was filed for record in the office of the 

Probate Judge of Baldwin County on December 1st , 1919, and record­

ed in Record Book 22 of Mortgage , page 593 and 594, of t he Probate 

Records of Baldwin County, Alabama. 

3. Answering the third paragraph of the bill of com­

plaint as amended the respondent s qys: That he did endorse the 

note above referred to, which was signed and dated November 15th, 

1919 , and forwarded to the Pan American Bank and Trust Company , 

as aforesaid, prior to the time said note was delivered to the 

said Pan American Bank and Trust Company. 

4. Answering the fourth paragraph of the bill of com-

plaint as amended the respondent says: That it i s not 

tfue that on the date of the maturity of the note referred to and 

described in the bill of complaint as amended a payment of $5000. 

00 was made thereom and the ba lance of $30 ,000.00, at the request 

of the respondent , extended £or a period of ninety days from said 

date, and the respondent avers t~, on the other hand, that on or 
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per annum from the date of said payments. Respondent admits 

that he did not ~ay State and County taxes due the State of Ala­

bama and the County of Baldwin upon the lands described in said 

mortgage for the year 1920, and that the same were delinquent 

at the time of the filing of the bill; that the property desclib­

ed in the mortgage was advertised for sale for the non-payment 

of said taxes for the year 1920, said sales being advertised to 

take place on Wednesday , June let , 1921. Respondent admits, 

however, that the complainants, in order to preserve the lien 

created by the mortgage, were required to pay said taxes and de­

nies that they had any lien at the said time under said mortgage. 

This respondent does not know whether the complainants did, in 

fact, on, to-wit, the 28th day ?f May, 1921, pay to G. w. Hum­

phries, the Tax Collector of Baldwin County, Alabama , the sum of 

~443~97, or any other sums, and if this be material demands strict 

proof of suoh payment and respondent denies that complainants have 

any additional lien upon the property described in said mortgage 

for any such payment, with interest, and denies that the complain­

ants have any lien whdtever upon the property described in said 

mortgage. 

7. Answering the seventh paragraph of the bill of com-

plaint as amended, this respondent says: That he admits that 

on or about May 31st, 1920, the Pan American Bank and Trust Com­

pany, at the request of this respondent, made a further loan to 

Chical Lumber Company in the sum of $20,000.00, which loan was 

evid enced by a note of the Chical Lumber Company for that amount 

endorsed by this respondent and made payable on August 31st , 

1920, to the order of the Pan America.A Bank and Trust Company. 

This respondent, however, says that he has no knowledge or infor-

mation as to whether this note was in fact endorsed by the Pan 

American Bank and Trust Company, and if this allegation be ~a­

terial demands strict proof thereof; and~his respondent denies 

that in addition to the individual endorsement of this respondent 

that this note was further secured by the mortgage of ~eo Baars 
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hereinafter particularly described and referred to and a copy of 

Which is attached to the original bill of compla int and ma de a 

part thereof, and respondent aenies that said note dated May 

31st, 1920 contained the followi ng on the back of the same: 

"In consideration of the making at the request of the 

undersigned of the loan evidenced by the within note the un­

dersigned has taken notice of the conditions and promises on 

the reverse hereof and binds himself in solido by each and 

a ll of them as there stated. 

Mortgage Note. · 

Chical Lumber eompany, 

By The~ Baars, President, 

Theo Baars." 

This respondent denies that at the maturity of said note of 

August 31st, 1920, an extension was granted a t the request of 

the respondent Theo Baars, and that said note wa s renewed for 

a period of ninety days and al l eges the fact to be that said note 

was paid by the Chicaf Lumber Company at the maturity t hereof, 

and denies that said note still remains unpaid and that the 

amount of said note, to-wit, $20,000.00 and interest, from 

November 29th, 1920. at the rate of eight per cent per annum 

is unpaid. 

8. Answering the eighth paragraph of the bill of 

complaint as last amended, this respondent says that it has no 

information or knowledge as to the matters and f acts alleged in 

the eighth paragraph of the bill of complaint as amended and it 

therefore denies each and all of said allegations and demands 

strict proof t hereof. 

Further answering the complaint in the above entitled oause 

as amended, the respondent inc or porates i n its ans ·wer t he following 

separate and several pleas viz: 

1. The respondent pleads and says: 
Company 

that the Chioal Lumbe~/ 

paid the debt secured by the mortgage referred to and described 
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in the bill of complaint as last amended before sa id bill of 

complaint was filed. 

2. For further plea in this behalf the respondent says 

that the Chical Lumber Company, after the execution of the note and 

mort5age on November 15th, 1919, and after the making of the loan 
and 

evidenced by said not~.:foecured by said mortgage. did, on, to-wit, 

t~l3th day of January, 1920, at the re quest of the Pan-American 

Bank and Trust Company execute a new note endorsed by respondent 

containing provisions which differed materiaLly from the provisions 

of said note of November L5, 1919. and did on, to-wit, the 14th 

day of January 1920, return and surrender said note of November 16th, 

1919, to the Chical Lumber Company, and the respondent avers that 

the giving of said new note by the Chical Lumber Company and the 

receiving of said new note by the Pan-American Bank and Trust Com­

pany and the surrender and return of the note executed November 15th, 

1919 by the said Chical Lumber Company and indorsed by respondent, 

which said note of November 15th, 1919 was secured by the mortgage, 

forecl osure of which i s sought in the bill of complaint as amendedt 

operated to discharge said original note and the indebtedness evi­

denced thereby. 

For further plea to so much of the bill of complaint as 

tast amended as seeks to foreclose the mortgage therein referred to 

and described for failure to pay the ;jp20,000.00 note executed by 

the Chical Lumber Company and indorsed by this respondent, this 

respondent pLeads and says:-

A. That the debt evidenced by the said $20,000.00 note 

was. prior to the filing of the bill of complaint in this cause, paid 

by the Chical Lumber Company. 

B. That the said ~20,000.00 note was given to evidence a 

new loan made by the Pan-American Bank and Trust Company to the Chical 

Lumber Company on or about the 31st. day of May 1920 and the respond-

ent avers that there was no agreement either verbal or written that 

said note should be s ecured by the mortgage referred to and described 

in the bill of compLaint as last amended. 
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c. That the said $20,000.00 note was given to evidence 

a new loan made by the Pan American Bank and Trust Uompany to the 

Chical Lumber Company on or about the 31st. day of May 1920, and 

the respondent avers that there was no agreement in writing that 

the said note or the indebtedness evidenced by it should be secured 

by mort ga ge on the land described in t he complaint as last amended 

nor was there any note or memorandum of any such agreement express-

ing the consideration and subscribed by the respondent or any other 

person by him thereunto lawfully authorized in writinga 

D. That the said ~20~000.00 n ote was given to evidenoe 

a new loan made by the Pan-American Bank and Trust Company to the 

Chical Lumber Company on or about the 31st, day of May 1920, and 

the respondent says that no conveyance cxr mortgage which was written 

or printed or partly printed, and partly written on parchment or 

paper and which was signed at the foot thereof by this respondent 

or any agent having written authority was executed by this respond­

ent as security for said loan. 

&ffi; ~~ 

~t-4•-~s~ 
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r?~~~~-
) CIRCUI T COURT OF 
) 

PMr .~lBRIOAN BANK & ':PHUS! 

Compl ainant 

- vs-

) BALDWI N COUNTY , 
) 
) ALAB.I\M.A. 
) 

THEODORE BAARS , ) I n Equity. 
Respondent . ) 

) 
) 

~ 
J ·Now comes the respondent in the above entitled 

cause , ~ and files · ~e following objections to the testimoy 

of Ernest Janes , A. c. Wuer pel and Eugene McGivney , wit­

nesses for the complainant in the above entitled cause , 

and the following motiops to exclude portions of the tes­

timony of said witnesses : -

.. 
1 . 

The respondent objects to the following question 

propounded to the witness Ernest Jones on direct examina-

· tion , viz: 

"Q. What did you send out?" 

and for grounds of objection , assigns separately and sev­

erally , the following : -

1. Because the same calls for incompetent 

testimony. 

2 . Because the same calls for irrelevant tea-

timony. 

3. Because the same calls for immaterial testi-
many. 

4 . Because the same calls for evidence that 

is not the best evidence. 

2 . 

The respondent moves to exclude the answer to 

the question above quoted , viz: 

"A . I sent ~ut notices notifying 

stockholders meeting, which 1 wou d be held." 

J 

;I 

them of the 

.. , 
t /' 
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and for grounds of said ~otion , assigns separatelY and 

severally, the following: 
1. Because the same constitutes incompetent testi-

monY • 2. Beoa use said test imOilY is not the he st ev i dane e , 

the notices themselves being the best evidence. !Vi"'~ 
3. 

The respondent obJects to the following question 

propounded to the witness, Ernest Jones, on direct examina-

tion, viz:-"'~• pursuant to those notices, was there a meeting 

of the stockholders of the pan American Bank & Trust Com-

and for grounds of objection to said question, the respondent 

assigns separately and severallY the following: 

pany?" 

1. 
Because the same calls for the mere opinion or 

conclusion of the witness . 

2. Because the same calls for irrelevant, incompe• 

tent and immaterial testimony. r:rt~ 

4. 

The respondent moves to exclude the answer to said 

question, viz: 

"A. Yea, air." 

and for grounds of said 

ally, the fallowing:-

motion, assigns separately and sever-

1. Because the same 

or conclusion of the witness. 

2. Because the same 

constitutes the mere opinion 

is irrelevant testimony. 

3. 

4. 

Because the same is incompetent testimony. 

Because the same is immaterial testimony. 

5. 
')1~.;._ ~~ 

The respondent objects to the following question pro-
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pounded to the witness , Ernest Jones, on direct examination, 

viz:-

"Q. Was there a meeting of the stockholders of 

the Pan American Bank & Trust Company held after this notice 

was given?" 

and for grounds of objection to said question, the respondent 

assigns separately and severally, the following: 

l. Because the same calls for the mere opinion 

or conclusion of the witness. 

2. Because the same calls for irrelevant, in-

competent and immaterial testimony. 

6. 

The respondent moves to exclude the answer to 

said question, viz:-

"A. Yea , sir. " 

and f~r grounds of said motion, assigns separately and aev-

erally, the following:-

1. Because the same constitutes the mere opinion 

or conclusion of the witness. 

2. Because the same is irrelevant testimony. 

3. Because the same is incompetent te~timony. 

4. Because the same is immat);'ia~~stimony:/~ 

7. 
II 

The respondent objects to the following question 

propounded to the witness , Ernest Jones, on direct examination, 

viz:-

"Q.. Are these minutes a true report of what 

happened at this meeting?" 

and for grounds of objection to said question , the respondent 

assigns separately and severally , the following : 

1. Because the same oalla for the mere opinion 

or conclusion of the witness. 

2. Because the same calls for irrelevant, in-
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competent and immaterial testimony. 

3. 

evidence . 

Because the minutes themselves are the best 
()II t/l/1.--t..o _...(~ --t 

a. 
The respondent moves to exclude the answer to 

said question, viz:-

"A. Yes, sir." 

and for grounds of said motion , assigns separately and 

severally, the following:-

1. Because the same constitutes the mere 

opinion or conclusion of the witness. 

2. Because the same is irrelevant testimony. 

3. Because the same is incompetent testimony. 

4. Because the same is immaterial testimony. 

9. 
ih,t-- ~ ~ 

The respondent objects to the following question 

propounded to the witness, Ernest Jones, on direct examina-

tion, viz:-

"Q.Is that not a true and correct statement 

of what took place?" 

and for grounds of objection to said question, the re-

spondent assigns separately and severally, the following: 

1. Because the same calls for the mere opinion 

or conclusion of the witness. 

2. Because the same calls for irrelevant, in-

comp etent and immaterial testimony. 

10. 

The respondent moves to exclude the answer to said 

question, viz:-

"A. Yes, sir." 

and for grounds of said motion, assigns separately and sev-

erally , the following:-

1. Because the same constitutes the me~e opin­

ion or conclusion of the witness. 

2. Because the same is irrelevant testimony. 
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3 . .Because the same is inc..ompetent testimony . 

4 . Because the same is immateria l testimony .~ 
'/k-.~\.- 'Y 

11. 

'rhe res1,.0z.dent moves to exclude separatel y ar ... d 

severally the follo;:ing .tJOrtions of the test imon;y of 

the witness Ernest Jor_es , said motion being directed 

separatel y and several ly to each question and answer 

quoted bel ow, viz : 

" Q. This is a copy of tr.e notice rns.iled out 

to the stock.hol d.ers '? " 

"a . Yes , sir. " 

"Q. This is a copy of the notice tc~t y ou 

mailed to them·?" 

"A. Yes , s ir . " 

'~ · To ·.hom did. you mai 1 t he not ices . u 

"A . I'o all of the stockholiers . " 

"Q. Of t h e ..t?an American Bank & Trust Company ? " 

".a . t es , sir . " 

"~ · .L..ai. led on that day ?" 

"A . Yes si r . " 

and fo r grounds of motion t o exclude said portions of the 

testimony , assigns separately and severally , the follow-

ing:-

1. Be caus e i t appears from t h e test imony of this 

wi tness that he did not mail notices to the stockholders . 

2 . Because it appears from the further testiHlOny 

of this witness that SRid testimony is hear- say testimony . 

3 . Because the same is incompetent testimony. 

4 . Because the Sbme is irrelevant testimony. 

5 . Because the snme is immaterial testimony. 

6 . Bec'3.use the same is not the best evidence . 

7 . Because it appears from the later testimony 

of this witness that re l oes not know who all of the 

stockholders of the .Pan _riLerican .rlo. ... .u\.. c.; l rust Uo1npan~l wer~ . 

• 
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s. Because it appears from the later testimony 

of this witness that he did not know the correct ad-

dresses of the stockholders of the .Pan .lmerican Bank 

& Trus~ Company. 

9 . Because it appears from the later tes~imony 

of this witness that he did not know that sui d notices 

were properly addressed to the stockholders of the 

Pan American Bank & Trust Company , nor that they were 

pror.>erl y stamped , nor that they were mailed . 

~~6:Y'- "-1~ 
12. 

Respondent moves to exclude separately and 

severally the followir~ portions of the testimony of 

the witness ~mast Jones , said motion being directed 

seoarately and severally to ea ch of the following 

questions and answers , viz :-

"Q. To whom were they addressed?" 

"A. To the stockhol ders of the an ~1merican 

.Bank & Trust Company. " 

"Q. Did you mai l them to the last designa ted 

address of the stockholders?" 

"A. To the last designated address \Je had 

of the residence of the stockholders . '' 

and for grounds of said mot i on , the respondent assig~s 

se)arate1;:· and sever~lly each of the 3rounds l ast as-

signed , and the following additional grounds : -

.10 . 3ec~use it appears from the later testi-

many of this witness that he did not know who the stock-

holders of the Pan ~merican Ba11...k & Trust Co1npany were . 

11 . Because it appears from the later testi­

mony of this witness that he did not know the names of al l 

of the stockholders of the Pan .:•merican Bank & Trust 

Company , but obtained his information in this regard 

from a list made up by a stenographer. 
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1 2 . Because it appears from the l~ter testi-

mony of this \ntness tP~ t he did not know the last 

designated 3ddress of the stockholders . 

13. B~cause it ap}e~rs from the later test i-

mony of this wi tness that the addresseu of the stock­

holders were obtained from a list made up by a stenog-

rapher , so that the witnesses testimony i n this r egard 

i s based on hear- say. ~L-:~. ~~· 

13 . 

The respondent objects separate.ly and severally 

to each of the following questions propounded to the 

witness Ernest Jones , ~d moves separately and severally 

to exclude the answers to each of said quest ions , said 

questions and answers bein.;S as fo llows :-

''Q. The stockholders en umera ted here ·rd listed 

here , were t hey present a t the meeting of the stock-

holders?" 

"A . They were either present or voted by proxy . 

The minutes ~ive the :r...s.mes of those a,;.Jpearir.g in person 

and those ·~rhose stock was voted by proxy . " 

"";.. They were either present in person or voted 

by proxy?" 

"~ . Yes , sir . " 

• l:.nd the number of shares set outopposi te " 
each name is tl:!e 1.mmber of shares held by each'?" 

"A . Yes , sir. " 

• ·~ut ~ercentage of the total stock of the " 
corporation was represented <J.t tf1..at meeting?" 

".a . If my memory servea me right , more than 

two-thirds . " 

"Q. I s that right ?" 

"A . Yes , sir , more thrill two - thirds . 

"Q . JJo you rem1;;.11ber a. resolution being rn&de f•.S 

shO\\'Il on page 6 and pu; J 7 ? " 
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".n. . Ye s , sir . " 

"~ · '· l? s that resoluti oL. offered?" 

• Yes , s ir . " 

"~ . \vas it voted on , .:r . Jares?" 

".a . Yes , sir . " 

"Q . Ifill you please look a t the names on Page s 

6 , 7 , 8 , 9 and 10 and the number of shares s et out 

opposite tho se names and state vJhethe r or not those 

parties , either in person or by proxy, voted the 

nur11uer of shares set out oppo si J.:e their nrunes on tLis 

resolution?" 

"A• They did • " 

"ir:t • how did they vote , .~>.r. Jones , -- ir ... favor or 

agai nst thli resolution?" 

"-A • Unanimously in avor of it • .rhere was n o 

obje ction to the "l'esol ution. " 

'rQ. L:r. Janes . will yo J. please state whetl..e r or 

not the following resolution was adopted at tha t 'leet­

i ng of the stockholders?" 

' Resolved t:b..at H. _., . l'estard , Joseph v. 
Perguson and Philip .c.. . Vallee, b e , and they 
are hereby elected ~nd appointed liquidating 
co mmi ssioners of this corporation, to hl.l ve 
all tn..e right , power ru,d. authority provi::led 
by the resolutions here tofore udopted at this 
meeti'1g ; SAil liquidators to 1e.:1. .. in 1 n office 
until the affai rs of the corporation shall '- e 
been full~ 1 · "!. .:_'_,ad , _· e&ch.vf tneL'l tore­
ceive the sum of One .rLvnsand (~1 , 000 . 00) Dol­
l a rs as ful l co,npensation for their service..: .' " 

"~ . '.las t!> .• :?. t resoluti 01. ado )ted'?" 

".,.ns . Yes , sir. " 

"~ · .Jill you. please loolt ut the ori;inal of 

the minutes , 11r. Jones , and s t [;.te whetLer or not t:.at 

is yollr sign2ture a s Cashi er a11d o.':)ecretary o +' the iun 

..:'lmerican .Banlc & i'rust Co.n:pany . " 

"A. Ye s , sir , that is :ny Fi;sru-l. tu::::-e." 
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"Q . L6ok at the sigl'Ja.ture of Cra,lford .d . 

~llis . .... r.e you famili~r v.ri th his sigr.IU ture '?" 

o.ntl for grounds of objections separatel y ana severallY" 

to each of sai 1.1est ion , and :for grounds of t·. e . .uoti on 

to exclude the answers , separately and severally t o 

each of said questions , the respondent assigns sepa­

rately and severally , the following :-

1. Because the same calls for irrelevant 

test irnony . 

2 . B ec~~.use the Sa'lle constitutes irrelevunt 

testimony . 

3 . Because the same c alls for i n0ornpetent 

testi.nony. 

4 . Because the same constitutes incorupeten t 

test · .10n,,: . 

5 . Because the same calls for immaterial 

testimony. 

6 . Because the same constitutes i~~terial 

testi!llony . 

7 . Because the srlllle calls for mere hear- sny 

testimony. 

8 . Because the same constitutes mere hear-

say testirnor.~.y . 

9 . .J: t~ C ..1J.Se the same c a l ls .. :or the :nere opinion 

or cur.clusi .1 ol.' the uitness . 

10. Because the Sa.'lle constitutes the mere 

opi: • .:,;r ar conclusion of the vlitness . 

11 . Because the same c~lls for e7idence that 

is not the best evidence . 

12. Because the same con~titutes evidence tha t 

is uot the best evidence . 
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The respondent objects separately and severally to 

each of the following questions propounded to the witness 

A. c. Wuerpel, and moves separately and severally to ex­

clude the answers to each of said questions, aaid ques­

tions and answers being in words and figures, as follows:• 

"Q. This letter of May 10, 1920, which we have 

int~oduoed in evidence, and which was addressed to Theo 

Basra, President Chflcral _ Lumber Company was signed by 

you as Vice-President of the Pan American Bank & Trust 

Company. I wish that you would state if that letter was 

in answer to this letter of May 7th eigne~ by Mr. Theo 

Baars." 

"A. The stenographer's note shows that it is 

in answer to this one signed by me." 

"Q. State whether or not you answered that letter 

of June 2nd from the CbicaL- ~umber Company and signed by 

Theo Baars by a letter dated June 4, 1920, a copy of which 

was introduced in evidence and marked "Plaintiff F'" 

"A. Yea, sir, that is my answer to the letter of 

June 2nd." 

"Q. I wish you would look at this letter of August 

11, 1920 addressed to the Pan American Bank & Trust Company 

and signed Chiokal Lumber Company, by Theo Baars, and state 

if that was received in answer to your letter of August 

9th addressed to Theo Baars." 

"A• Yea, air, that was received by me in reply 

to my letter of August 9th." 

"Q. I wish you would look at this letter addressed 

to the Pan American Bank 8c Trust Company by the CllicaL 

Lumber Company, and state if you received that letter in 

reply to your letter of August 13." 

"A. Yea, sir, the letter of August 16th is in reply 

to our letter of August 13th." 
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"Q. Will you look at this letter of August 

26, 1920 to the Pan American Bank & Trust Company 

from the Ohical - L~ber Company and state if that was 

receive·d by youi" 

"A. Yes, sir, it was duly received by me from 

Theo Baars, President of the ~biaal ~ Lumber Company." 

"Q. Was this money that was loaned him loaned 

by the Pan American Bank & Trust Company?" 

"A. The money was loaned to him by the Pan 

American Bank & Trust Company." 

"~· The letters of which the defendant could 

not produoe the originals signed by you and which you 

identified the carbon copies of by the initials made 

thereon by the stenographer, is the customary carbon 

c~ies of the original letters signed by you?" 

"A. Yes, sir." 

"Q. Was it customary to so identify the letters 

wtttten by you4'" 

"A. Yes, sir, by putting my initials on them." 

"Q. And that was done to all of your letters?" 

"A. Yes, sir." 

"~. And the carbon copies that you have identi­

fied contain the usual initials put on them by the sten­

ographer?" 

"A. Yea, sir." 

For grounds of objection to each question above 

set out, and for grounds of the motion to exclude the 

answers to each of said questions, separately and severally, 

the respondent assigns the following: 

1. Because the~ame calls for incompetent testi• 

mony. 

2. Because the same is incompetent testimony. 

3. Because the/same calls for irrelevant testi-

mony. 
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4. Because thesame is irrelevant testimony. 

6. Because the same calls for immaterial testi-

many. 

6. Because the same is immaterial testimony. 

7. Because the same calls for hear-say testimony. 

a. Because the same is hear-say testi mony. 

9. Because the same calls for the mere opinion or 

conclusion of the witness. 

10. Because the same is the mere opinion or con• 

elusion of the witness. 

11. Because it does not sufficiently appear that 

the \vi tness had any personal knowledge of the matters about 

which he was called on to testify. 

12. Because it does not appear that the witness 

had suffic i ent personal knowledge to testify to the mat­

ters about which he did testify. 

13. Because the alleged custom is not shown to be 

binding on thi s reSpondeat 

The respondent objects to each of the following 

questions propounded to the witness Eugene J. McGivney, sepa­

rately and severally, and separately and severally moves to 

exclude the answers thereto. viz: 

"Q. I wish you would eta te if there is a statute 

in the State of Louisiana with reference to who would be 

the proper party in the case of liquidators being appointed 

to liquidate a corporation to file suit." 

"A. The Law of the State of Louisiana in existence 

at the time the charter of the Pan American Bank & Trust 
~ - ~~ 

Company was incorporat ed on the~questi~ liquidators" was 

Section ~of the Revised Statutes of the State of Louisiana, 
/l l$70 
·~~whiCh provides as follows~" 

"Q. Will you please state whether or not the 

rr~~ 
aots whioh you have referred to and which~have ~ ~ 
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~~~~ 
in evidence, are the only statute~i~ the ~tate of 

" ~~ pertaining to the liquidation of e corporation?" ,..._ 

Louisiana 

"A. They are . " 

"Q. I wish you would please state whether or not 

the Supreme Court of the State of Louisiana has rendered any 

decisions with reference to who are the proper parties to 

file suit in case of liquidators winding up the assets of 

a corporation." 

"A. The Supreme Court of the State of Louisiana , 

in the case of the President and Directors of the Consoli-

dated Association of Planters of Louisiana against George 

L. Lord, reported in the 35th La. Annual, Page 425, decided 

that question. " 

"Q. Under the law of the State of Louisiana, 

will you please state vmether or not the title to the assets 

of any bank which may be in the process of liquidation vests 

in the liquidators?" 

"A. In my opinion, the charter provides for 

the appointment of liquidators , and it is competent for the 

stockholders in the proceedings for liquidators to vest the 

title in the liquidators." 

For gro unde of ob jeo.tion, separately and sev­

erally to each question, and for grounds of the motion to 

exclude separately and severally the answers to each of the 

above questions , the respor-dent assigns separately and sev• 

erally , the following:• 

1. Bedause the same calls for incompetent 

testimony. 

2. Because the same is incompetent testimony. 

3 . Because the same calls for irrelevant ~es-

timony. 

4. Because the same is irrelevant testimony. 

5. Because the same calls for immaterial 

testimony. 
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6. Because the same is immaterial testimony. 

7. Because the same calls for the mere opinion 

or conclusion of the wi t ness. 

s. Because the same is the mere opinion or con­

clusion of the witness. 

9. Because the same calls for evidence which is 

not the best evidence. 

10. Because the same constitutes evidence which is 

not the best evidence. 

11. Because said question does not call for the 

law of the State of Louisiana at the time that it is 

claimed that the complainants in this cause were appointed 

liquidators of the Pan Ame rtcan Bank & Trust Company. 

12. Because said answer does not undertake to 

state the law of Louisiana at the time it is claimed that 

the complainants were appointed liquidators of the Paa 

American Bank & Trust Company. 



OBJECTIONS TO DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE. 

The respondBbt objects to the affidavit of Mr. Bey-

ersdorfer attached to the depositions taken by complainant 

as Plaintiffs Exhibit "A"., and objects separately the notice 

set out in said affidavit and for grounds of said objections 

assigns separately and severally the following:-

1. Because the same constitutes incompetent testimony. 

2. Because the same constitutes immaterial t estimony. 

3. Because it does not appear that Emmet . Jones, 

aashier had any authority to give such notice. 

4. Because it does not appear that said notice was 

published by the authority of the directors of the Pan 

American Bank and Trust Company or by the authority of any 

officer thereof or that Emmet Jones , Cashier had any authority 

to publish said notioe. 

5. Because the same is not the bes~ ev~dence of the 

publication of said notice. rrv~~7 
The Respondent objects to the minutes of the alleged 

stockholders meeting of the jan American Bank am Trust 

Compa ny purporting to be held on November 15, 1920 at 12 

o 1 clock noon and for grounds of objection thereto assigns 

separately and severally the following:-

1. Because the ssme constitutes incompetent testimony. 

2. Because the same constitutes irrelevant testimony. 

3. Because the sama constitutes immaterial testimony. 

4. Because it does not appear that the notice of the 

mee~ng of stockholders was published by any person having 

authority to publish the same. 

5. Because it does not appear that Emmet Jones , Cashier 

had any authority to publish the alleged notice of said stock­

holders meeting . 

6. Because it does not appear by any competent evidence 

that notice of the alleged stockholders meeting was given in 

accordance with the charter or articles of incorporation of 

the Pan American Bank and 'frust Company. 

7. Because it does not appear by any competent evidence 

that notice of the proposed s tockholders meeting was mailed 
to each stockholder of the Pan American Bank and Trust Company 



to his last designated address or to General Delivery at New 

Brleans, if he has designated no address at least thirty days 

before said meeting. 

s. Because it does not appear that the Pan-Americ~ 

Baak and Trust Company, a corporation, was dissolved either by 

limitation or from any other cause at the time the alleged notices 

were given or at the time the alleged stockholders meeting was 

held. 

9. Because it appears that the alleged general meeting 

of the stockholders was to be held under a resolution of the 

Board of Directors of the Pan American Bank and Trust Company 

adopted at a meeting held on the 28th d~ of September 1920, but 

it nowhere appears from the evidence what the terms and conditions 

of said resolution were, or that it authorized a stockholders 

meeting for the purpose of liquidation or the appointment of li-

quidators. 

10. Because it does not appear that the action purporting 

to have been taken at the alleged stockholders meeting was legal 

and valid. 

11. Because it does not appe ar that Emmett Jones had any 

authority to cause notices of the meeting of stockholders which 

purports to have been held on November 15th, 1920, to be mailed to 

the stockholders. 

12. Because the notice which it is claimed was mailed 

to stockholders was a notice by one Emmet Jones, who does not 

appear to have had any authority whatever to mail such notices. 

13. Because it appears that the alleged stockholders 

meeting of November 15, 1920 was unauthorized and void. 

14. Because said minutes are offered as a whole and 

portions thereof are irrelevant, incompetent and immaterial. The 

Respondent objects to that portion of the minutes purporting to be 

a resolution introduced by one Kohloneyes and to be seconded by one 

Schneeber, and purporting to authorize the liquidation and disso­

lution of the Pan American Bank add Trust Company, and for grounds 

of said objections assi5ns separately and severally each of the 

grounds above assigned to the entire minutes from 1 to 13 incl¥sive. 

The Respondent objects to that por~~~;itutes 



purporting to be a resolution offered by 1~. Rolph P. Levy and 

seconded by Mr. Fred w. Schreiber that H. A. Festard, Jas. v. 
Berguson and Phillip E. Valler be ellected and appointed liquidating 

commissioners, and for grounds of said ob j ections assigns sep­

arately and severally each of the grounds above ass igned numbered 

from 1 thru 13 inclusive and for further ground of objection 

thereto assigns the following, viz:-

14. Because it appears that the Pan American Bank and Trust 

Company had not previously been dissolved. 




